BOARD OF APPEALS
February 18, 2026
County Administration Building, 100 W. Washington St., Meeting Room 2000, Hagerstown, at 6:00 p.m.
AGENDA

AP2026-001: An appeal was filed by Sean & Tracy Hayden for a variance from the 40 ft. setback from the road right-of-
way to 6 ft. for construction of a replacement single-family dwelling on property owned by the appellants and located at
6346 Zittlestown Road, Middletown, Zoned Preservation District. -DENIED

AP2026-002: An appeal was filed by Trinity Nursing Academy Inc for a variance from the 25 ft. side yard setback
requirement to 17 ft. for proposed addition to existing commercial building on property owned by the appellant and located
at 20142 National Pike, Hagerstown, Zoned Agricultural Rural. - GRANTED

AP2026-003: An appeal was filed by Ridgetop Roofing LLC for a special exception for the manufacturing of metal
roofing panels from raw materials in existing building; filing for functionally similar to a machine shop. Also, a special
exception for contractor’s equipment storage yard for metal roofing business, on property owned by Lynn Diller and
located at 21612 Jefferson Boulevard, Smithsburg, Zoned Agricultural Rural. - GRANTED

Pursuant to the Maryland Open Meetings Law, notice is hereby given that the deliberations of the Board of Zoning
Appeals are open to the public. Furthermore, the Board, at its discretion, may render a decision as to some or all of the
cases at the hearing described above or at a subsequent hearing, the date and time of which will be announced prior to the
conclusion of the public hearing. Individuals requiring special accommodations are requested to contact Katie Rathvon at
240-313-2464 Voice, 240-313-2130 Voice/TDD no later than February 9, 2026. Any person desiring a stenographic
transcript shall be responsible for supplying a competent stenographer.

The Board of Appeals reserves the right to vary the order in which the cases are called. Please take note of the Amended
Rules of Procedure (Adopted July 5, 2006), Public Hearing, Section 4(d) which states:

Applicants shall have ten (10) minutes in which to present their request and may, upon request to and permission of the
Board, receive an additional twenty (20) minutes for their presentation. Following the Applicant’s case in chief, other
individuals may receive three (3) minutes to testify, except in the circumstance where an individual is representing a
group, in which case said individual shall be given eight (8) minutes to testify.

Those Applicants requesting the additional twenty (20) minutes shall have their case automatically moved to the end of
the docket.

For extraordinary cause, the Board may extend any time period set forth herein, or otherwise modify or suspend these
Rules, to uphold the spirit of the Ordinance and to do substantial justice.

Tracie Felker, Chairman

Board of Zoning Appeals




| WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

ZONING APPEAL
Property Owner: Sean & Tracy Hayden Docket No: AP2026-001
6346 Zittlestown Road Tax ID No: 06008496
Middletown MD 21769 Zoning: P
Appellant: Sean & Tracy Hayden RB Overlay: No
6346 Zittlestown Road Zoning Overlay:
Middletown MD 21769 Filed Date: 01/29/2026

Hearing Date:  02/18/2026
Property Location: 6346 Zittlestown Road
Middletown, MD 21769

Description Of Appeal:  Variance from the 40 ft. setback from the road right-of-way to 6 ft. for construction of a replacement
single-family dwelling.

" . . Contract to
Appellant's Legal Interest In Above Property: Owner: Yes Rentfleiser No
Lessee: No COntines v No
Purchase:
Other:
Previous Petition/Appeal Docket No(s):
Applicable Ordinance Sections: Washington County Zoning Ordinance Section 5C.5
Reason For Hardship: Topography of the property and cost
If Appeal of Ruling, Date Of Ruling:
Ruling Official/Agency:
Existing Use: Dwelling Proposed Use: Replacement Dwelling
Previous Use Ceased For At Least 6 Months: Date Ceased:
Area Devoted To Non-Conforming Use - Existing:
Proposed:

| hearby affirm that all of the statements and information contain}d«hf or filed with this appeal are true and correct.
(

= e 3
7« ;// Appellant Signature
State Of Maryland, Washington County to-wit: /1
/

Sworn and subscribed before me this é/' 9 day of 4 3 QL 20 7.

Nev. 7 2029 74/%2%%

My Commission Expi/res Notary Public




WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 25.51(C)

Docket No: AP2026-001
State of Maryland Washington County, To Wit:

On 1/29/2026, before me the subscriber, a Notary of the public of the State and County aforesaid, personally
appeared Rose Borisow and made oath in due form of law as follows:

Rose Borisow will post the zoning notice sign(s) given to me by the Zoning Administrator in accordance with Section
25.51(c) of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance for the above captioned Board of Appeals case, scheduled for
public hearing on 02/18/2026, and that said sign(s) will be erected on the subject property in accordance with the
required distances and positioning as set out in the attached posting instructions.

Sign(s) will be posted on 02/03/2026 and will remain until after the above hearing date.

P
,. ",T ;,) - e
4 \ 7
< & 3 e o /
)
" -
¢ ’l" A Rose Borisow

Sworn and subscribed before me the day and year first above written.

Y

Notary Public

Nev. 7 929

Seal My Commission Expires



. WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

ATTENTION!

Posting Instructions

The premises MUST be posted in accordance with the following rules:

1. The sign must be posted a minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public hearing
Section 25.51(c) Property upon which the application or appeal is concerned shall be posted
conspicuously by a zoning notice no less in size than twenty-two (22) inches by twenty-eight
(28) inches at least fourteen (14) days before the date of the hearing.

2. The sign must be placed on the property within ten (10) feet of the property line which abuts the most
traveled public road.

3. The sign must be posted in a conspicuous manner not over six (6) feet above the ground level, and affixed to
a sturdy frame where it will be clearly visible and legible to the public.

4. The sign shall be maintained at all times by the applicant until after the public hearing. If a new sign is
needed or required, please contact the Plan Review Department at 240-313-2460.

5. An affidavit certifying the property will be posted for the minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public
hearing date.

Proper posting of the sign will be spot checked by the Zoning Inspector. IF SIGN IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE, IT MAY
RESULT IN RESCHEDULING OF THE HEARING.




Washmgton County |

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

OWNER REPRESENTATIVE AFFIDAVIT

This is to certify that __Rose Borisow
is authorized to file an appeal with the Washington County Board of Appeals for
Tracy and Sean Hayden on property
located __ 6346 Zittlestown Rd, Middletown MD 21769
The said work is authorized by _Tracy and Sean Hayden
the property owner in fee.

PROPERTY OWNER
Tracy and Sean Hayden
Name
6346 Zittlestown Rd
CHARNEL M CAR:ER ) Address
Notary ®Buolic - St Mary! .
o fzcirickactgfmya en Middletown MD 21769
My Commission Expires Mar 7, 2026 City State, Zip Code

Owner s Si alﬁre
Sworn and subscribed before me this ng Z day of @ﬂ/\/kﬁ% .20 2 .
%m/ W/ éf& /\/ lxﬂ V\M" /
& "

Notary Public
My Commission Expires:
AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE \ Sn
Notary gtngELSM CARTER /R%a\’\ de %DYLJ SD\k) = 5 » \5
I - State of Maryland 2 2
Frede kC Name -
My Commrssuonr;ip:r::‘;zn 2026 g M‘P(\N gT_ .3
Address %
Charnel M Carter - WooDSEogo MD 217148
Title Insurance Producer City, State, Zip Code

105 Swallow Pointe Court

Frederick, Maryland 21702 QM
3003668355

Authofize e;ﬁfentative’s Signature

Sworn and subscribed before me this>2é day of , 20 J’(@

O fan s (s o JIQ e,

Notary Public [

My Commission Expires:

747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742 240.313.2430 240.313.2461 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

WWW.WASHCO-MD.NET



MHBR #6677 MHIC #130127

Date: January 29, 2026

To: Washington County, Board of Zoning Appeals

From: Joel Rensberger

Cc: Rose Borisow

Regarding: Variance Request: 6346 Zittlestown Rd., Middletown, MD 21769
Section: 5C.5-Front Yard Setback Requirement

Dear Chairperson and Members,

Thank you for considering our appeal. On behalf of Sean and Tracy Hayden, longtime Washington
County owners and residents, we respectfully ask that you allow us to rebuild their home closer to the
road than the zoning ordinance allows for new construction typically, but farther back than the current
home.

The related section is 5C.5- The 40 ft. Front yard setback requirement.

The home we seek to replace is a failing 1915 structure with lead paint, lead-soldered plumbing work,
and has a septic system that currently discharges into the creek. It’s time it be addressed is our feeling.

This request is unique; our project cannot comply with the ordinance. This home predates the zoning
ordinance. If forced to comply with the letter of the ordinance, an undue hardship would immediately
befall the family. A hardship such that we cannot proceed forward.

A. Practical Difficulty

Strict compliance would push the new planned home further into the hill, adding 17 feet
of vertical foundation construction to the foundation. As such, a new 2nd lower story
and an unimaginable number of steps for the Owners would be required. Strict
compliance would add roughly 125k to the cost of the project, as well as trigger
additional SWM/ESD requirements of unknown cost (as of this writing)

Denying the variance would do substantial injustice to the applicant. Such would render
the project unbuildable for their finances. Such would mean that we cannot remove and
replace the family home with a new suitable and safe dwelling.

Granting of the variance will be consistent with the spirit and intent of the zoning
ordinance. The family site plan places the new home adjusted eastward for enhanced
safe sitelines, replaces the septic system, and drills a new well. As is typical for old
Washington County, it remains close to the road, but further back than today, consistent
with zoning spirit.



B. Undue Hardship

Strict compliance does restrict the Applicant from securing an undue return and
reasonable use. The Hayden family seeks to replace their family home with a new safe

one. Zoning setbacks of today, if strictly applied, mandate a 17’ rise in foundation costs,
.which makes the project fail for them/unbuildable.

The hardships are unique to this property (when compared to most new construction).
The current home is just 24’ from the center of road. The family plan is 32’ from the
center of road. The existing concrete stairs up to the existing house are 8’ from the
center of the roadway. Our plan places the new proposed steps up to the house 15.5
from the center of the roadway (7.5’ to the good). The existing stairs are almost at the
edge of pavement; we propose pulling them back by 7.5’ and improving site distance.
This district and this road are replete with homes very close to the road, we seek to
improve in all regards.

The hardship is not the result of any action by the applicant, except for that they seek to
improve their living condition, for themselves and their daughters.

Joel Rensberger

Owner/Builder

Joel@CERensbergerBuilder.com

1 South Main Street, Woodsboro, MD 21798 (301) 370-4042
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WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

ZONING APPEAL

Property Owner: Trinity Nursing Academy Inc Docket No: AP2026-002
186 Thomas Johnson Drive Tax ID No: 16012483
Suite 203
Frederick MD 21702 Zoning: A(R)
Appellant: Trinity Nursing Acadmey Inc RB Overlay: Yes
20412 National Pike Zoning Overlay:
Hagerstown MD 21740 Filed Date: 01/29/2026

Hearing Date:  02/18/2026
Property Location: 20142 National Pike
Hagerstown, MD 21740

Description Of Appeal:  Variance form the 25 ft side yard setback requirement to 17 ft for proposed addition to existing
commercial building.

Contract to
Appellant's Legal Int t In Ab P - 0 I
ppellant's Legal Interest In Above Property wner: Yes Rentftésse: No
Lessee: No Cogttass 1o No
Purchase:
Other:
Previous Petition/Appeal Docket No(s):
Applicable Ordinance Sections: Washington County Zoning Ordinance Section 5E.5(c)

Due to current footprint and orientation of non-conforming building. Compliance would
necessitate an irregular and inefficient building layout.

If Appeal of Ruling, Date Of Ruling:

Reason For Hardship:

Ruling Official/Agency:

Existing Use: Commercial Proposed Use: Addition to Existing Commercial Building
Previous Use Ceased For At Least 6 Months: Date Ceased:
Area Devoted To Non-Conforming Use - Existing:
Proposed:
/27
| hearby affirm that all of the statements and information contained in-or fi ith 1l iyalare/tm?nd correct.
/’ N . e 4 L~ 7] // 3

A

Appellant Signature
State Of Maryland, Washington County to-wit:

Sworn and subscribed before me this ; Z “day of \,\ Q1 ,20 7@

Now ) 2029 g g

My Commission Expirés “— <7 Notary Public




WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 25.51(C)

Docket No: AP2026-002
State of Maryland Washington County, To Wit:

On 1/29/2026, before me the subscriber, a Notary of the public of the State and County aforesaid, personally
appeared Frederick, Seibert & Associates Inc and made oath in due form of law as follows:

Frederick, Seibert & Associates Inc will post the zoning notice sign(s) given to me by the Zoning Administrator in
accordance with Section 25.51(c) of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance for the above captioned Board of
Appeals case, scheduled for public hearing on 02/18/2026, and that said sign(s) will be erected on the subject
property in accordance with the required distances and positioning as set out in the attached posting instructions.

Frederick, Seibert & Associates Inc

Sworn and subscribed before me the day and year first above written.

Lzt TheF—
‘\\(9\{ AAZ 7& o /<

Seal My Commission Expires




WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
I 747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1
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BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

ATTENTION!

Posting Instructions

The premises MUST be posted in accordance with the following rules:

1. The sign must be posted a minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public hearing
Section 25.51(c) Property upon which the application or appeal is concerned shall be posted
conspicuously by a zoning notice no less in size than twenty-two (22) inches by twenty-eight
(28) inches at least fourteen (14) days before the date of the hearing.

2. The sign must be placed on the property within ten (10) feet of the property line which abuts the most
traveled public road.

3. The sign must be posted in a conspicuous manner not over six (6) feet above the ground level, and affixed to
a sturdy frame where it will be clearly visible and legible to the public.

4. The sign shall be maintained at all times by the applicant until after the public hearing. If a new sign is
needed or required, please contact the Plan Review Department at 240-313-2460.

5. An affidavit certifying the property will be posted for the minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public
hearing date.

Proper posting of the sign will be spot checked by the Zoning Inspector. IF SIGN IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE, IT MAY
RESULT IN RESCHEDULING OF THE HEARING.




Project Name: Trinity Nursing Academy, Building Addition Variance
Owner/Applicant: Trinity Nursing Academy Inc, c/o Simi Meadows

Project Address: 20412 National Pike, Hagerstown, MD 21740

Tax Map_58 Grid__22 Parcel__42
Account# 16-012483

Zoning: RB Rural Business

Variance Request — Side Yard Setback (Section 5E.5(c)) of the Washington County
Zoning Ordinance.

The applicant requests a variance from the side yard setback requirement
established in Section 5E.5(c) of the Zoning Ordinance, which requires a
minimum side yard setback of twenty-five (25) feet where a lot adjoins property
zoned for or occupied by a non-residential land use. The applicant proposes a
reduced side yard setback of seventeen (17) feet to permit construction of an
addition to an existing building.

The subject property contains an existing 1,545 square foot structure that is
legally nonconforming with respect to the side yard setback. The left front corner
of the existing building is located approximately seven (7) feet from the side
property line, with the remainder of the structure set back approximately
seventeen (17) feet. The proposed addition, totaling approximately 1,878 square
feet, would be constructed directly to the rear of the existing thirty (30) foot wide
structure and would continue the existing seventeen (17) foot setback before
increasing to approximately twenty-eight (28) feet from the side property line,
thereby exceeding the required setback for a portion of the addition.

Strict enforcement of the twenty-five (25) foot side yard setback would create a
practical difficulty due to the established footprint and orientation of the existing
nonconforming structure. Compliance would necessitate an irregular and
inefficient building layout, resulting in unusable interior space, compromised
internal circulation, and increased complexity in extending building utilities and
means of access. Additionally, compliance would require unnecessarily complex
exterior elevations and roof configurations, substantially increasing construction
costs without advancing the intent of the zoning ordinance or providing a
corresponding public benefit.



The requested variance represents the minimum relief necessary to allow
reasonable use of the property and is consistent with the existing development
pattern on the site. The proposed addition maintains a setback that is equal to or
greater than the majority of the existing structure, reduces the degree of
nonconformity at the rear of the building, and will not adversely impact adjacent
properties. Granting the variance will not alter the essential character of the area,
impair the intent of the zoning ordinance, or be detrimental to the public health,
safety, or welfare.



Washington County Board of Zoning Appeals
Owner’s Representative Affidavit -

This is to certify that_Fred Frederick or Ed Schreiber

is authorized to file an appeal with the Washington County Board of Appeals for
side yard setbHck Reduction :

on property,located at+ 20142 National Pike

The said work is authorized by _Trinity Nursing Academy c/ o Simisola Meadows
the property owner in fee.

E,R_OPERTY /?/WNE_R Bont
rint ursi Caolm
iy Mursig Y

Ti’&l@ Natima! Lk

Address

erStawn, MD 2740
City, $fate, Zip Code

< _Smm/leads s

Owner’s Signature

& (Es;before me this g ( day ofWU ‘ 200

- ~‘Sworn-and-

5 & Notary Pubfic 1P,

iy Coimmissidn Expires:
NIKKI S. EICHELBERGER

NOTARY PUBLIC AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE
WASHINGTON COUNTY

STATE OF MARYLAND .
My Commission Expires 9/15/2028 _Fred Frederick or Ed Schreiber w/FSA
T Name

128 S. Potomac Street
Address

Hagersggwn, MD 21740

City, Staté Zip Code P
/x-Q/7 [X o@%/

B 1 e -‘: Aut;;(o;(zed Representative’s Signhature

—

ES ornandsubscrlbéd ;E)efore me this d, 8 day of _\.Jd,fbu,a( d

' 2004
M& Condbuse
A ‘ otary lic V)
NIKKI S. EICHELB‘EI-?GER

L:\Permit D%f‘&mj};t@%s@fﬁdavit for BJA.doc - Updated: 10/31/07
WASHINGTON COUNTY

STATE OF MARYLAND
My Commission Expires 9/1 5/2028
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113126, 9:12 AM SDAT: Real Property Data Search

Real Property Data Search ()
Search Result for WASHINGTON COUNTY

View Map No Ground Rent Redemption on File No Ground Rent Registration on File
Special Tax Recapture: None -
Account Number: District - 16 Account Identifier - 012483

Owner Information
Owner Name: TRINITY NURSING ACADEMY INC Use: COMMERCIAL
Principal Residence: NO
Mailing Address: 186 THOMAS JOHNSON DR Deed Reference: /07212/ 00418
SUITE 203
FREDERICK MD 21702-

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 20142 NATIONAL PIKE Legal Description: LT 104.82X328.32 AVG
HAGERSTOWN 21740-0000 .72 AC 20142 NATIONAL PI
N/S US RT 40
Map: Grid: Parcel: Neighborhood: Subdivision:  Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No:
0058 0022 0042 10000.22 0000 2025 Plat Ref:
Town: None

Primary Structure Built Above Grade Living Area  Finished Basement Area Property Land Area County Use
1,500 SF 31,363 SF

StoriesBasementType ExteriorQualityFull/Half BathGarageLast Notice of Major Improvements
MEDICAL OFFICE BUILDING/ c2

Value Information

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments

As of As of As of

01/01/2025 07/01/2025 07/01/2026
Land: 62,700 62,700
Improvements 106,600 210,200
Total: 169,300 272,900 203,833 238,367
Preferential Land: 0 0

Transfer Information
Seller: DAVIS LAWRENCE E Date: 03/20/2023 Price: $275,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /07212/ 00418 Deed2:
Seller: WESTLAND PROPERTIES LLC ~ Date: 08/08/2006  Price: $299,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH IMPROVED Deed1: /03074/ 00720 Deed2:
Seller: ALBERTEUGENE SJR& Date: 07/05/2000 Price:$77,000
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /01583/ 00280 Deed2:
Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2025 07/01/2026
County: 000 0.00
State: 000 0.00
Municipal: 000 0.00]0.00 0.00|0.00

Special Tax Recapture: None
Homestead Application Information
Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information
Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No Application Date:

hitps://sdat.dat yland.g¢ perty/Pages/vi aspx?County=22& ype=ACCT&District=16&AccountNumber=012483
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The proposed RB District is not within any designated growth area
identified in the Washington County Comprehensive Plan;

The proposed RB District has safe and usable road access on a
road that meets the standards under the “Policy for Determining
Adequacy of Existing Roads.” In addition, a traffic study may be
required where the proposed business, activity or facility
generates 25 or more peak hour trips or where 40% of the
estimated vehicle trips are anticipated to be commercial truck
traffic;

Onsite issues relating to sewage disposal, water supply,
stormwater management, flood plains, etc. can be adequately
addressed; and

The location of an RB District would not be incompatible with
existing land uses, cultural or historic resources, or agricultural
preservation efforts in the vicinity of the proposed district.

Section 5E.5 Bulk Regulations:”2

(@)
(b)

DU Yy (.

72

(d)
(e)
(f)

Lot Size:

Minimum 40,000 Sq. Ft.

Front Yard Building Setback:

40 Feet from a Minor Collector or Local Public Road Right of Way
50 feet from a Major Collector or Arterial Public Road Right of
Way

Side and Rear Yard Building Setbacks:

50 Feet from a property zoned for or occupied by a Residential
Land Use;

———» 25 Feet from a property zoned for or occupied by a Non-

Residential Land Use.

Structure Height: 35 Feet
Lot Coverage: Maximum 65 %
Parking.

1.

Off-street parking facilities shall be provided in accordance with
Article 22, Division | of this Ordinance.

Parking and access aisles are permitted in the front yard setback
area. Parking and access aisles are permitted in the side and rear
yard setback areas only when the lot abuts a property with a non-
residential land use.

Revision 15, Section 5F.4(c) amended 9/19/06 (RZ-06-007) [as of 9-1-15 Section 5F.4(c) became
Section 5E.4(c) - see RZ-14-002/0ORD-2015-20]

55
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GENERAL NOTES
- — = T e e _VICINITY MAP ADC MAP 27, B2

1. Any damaga to adjoining public roads, utilities, etc. during construction will be repaired in kind by the contractor.

2. No subsurface investigation has been performed by Frederick, Seibert and Associates, Inc. to determine ground water, rock, SCALE: 1" = 2,000' USGS MAPS (FUNKSTOWN, MD)
sinkholes or any other natural or man-made existing features.

3. FSA, Inc. assumes no liability for the location of any above ground and below ground utilities. Existing utilities are shown
from the best available information. Contractor to field verify location and depth of all above and below ground utilities prior to
construction,
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| B E A \ X ‘ 4. The contractor shall locate existing utilities in advance of construction operations in the vicinity qf prqposed utilities. _ (’
.} VEH CREEK ROAD '3 : ' ; T LH ; ) : - 5. The contractor shall take all necessary precautions to protect the existing utilities and to maintain uninterrupted service. Any /&
o RO 33 - ) @ o) ! 7 " ' damage incurred due to the contractor's operation shall be repaired immediately at the contractor's expense. Contractor to §
W A \ A \ — < : i — — use caution in areas where low hanging wires exist. 13 - i
@ \ ' ~ : e 8.  All utilities shall be cleared by a minimum of 1-0". All utility poles shall be cleared by a minimum of 2'-0" or tunneled if \\‘\ H sy _ : g ofessional Certication
T ) \ : ‘ - required. \ / ko | I hereby ceriify that these documents were preparad
' 7. The contractor shall be responsible for coordination of his construction with the construction of other contractors. \,’\ ‘ L 4 \ : or approved by me, and that | am a duly licensed
8. The contractor shall notify the Architect/Engineer, before construction, of any conflicts between the plans and actual field . / N:702505.74 mﬂmﬂgﬂl under 1h9dg:sifgle4£:;9 of:
conditions. N / , * E:1125515.67 Expiation Oale Gaeaes
9. The contractor shall protect all utilities and culvert pipes during construction by insuring proper cover, increasing cover, or e /
constructing roadway and parking through base course before loading site with heavy vehicles. / \ =
10. Job site safety is the sole responsibility of the contractor. The Contractor shall perform all excavation in accordance with ) S 5 g
0O.S.H.A. Regulations for trench safety. ( E i %
11. The contractor shall perform his own field inspection and surveys (if necessary) to determine the limit of earthwork needed to / = e %
complete this project. Any earthwork quantities that may be shown hereon are preliminary estimates only, and are intended ik, \ - = § % 5
for Scil Erosion Control plan review, if required. There has been no correction made to the earthwork quantities shown WASH. COUNTY MONU. a ir: 'S = § g
hereon due to the compaction of fill. . DESIGN.: SETNA RM 1 Landing Sy = 3 L
12. The contractor shall be aware that in the event of discrepancy between scaled and figured dimensions shown on the plan, the IL/ \_- DATUM: NAD 83, NAVD 88 A 2 =
figured dimensions shall govern. < &) ELEV.: 599.37 e =
13. The entire area included within the proposed limits of cut and fill shall be stripped of all root material, frash and other organic J'~f ¥ N:700297.6, E: 1123343.5 : K o
and otherwise objectionable, non-complying and unsuitable soils and materials. y ; | P B o
14. It shall be distinctly understood that failure to mention specifically any work which would naturally be required to complete the A r\\ ¢ f,-’{ P / Beaver Cri Eo
project shall not relieve the contractor of his responsibility to complete such work. e F:' | \ U § =5
15. All handicapped parking spaces shall be designed, ramped and signed to meet the minimum requirements of the Maryland ) S\ \\) { 9 S E ;
Accessibility Code and ADA Standards for Accessible Design. j | \ j %, <’ 8 % &
16. The existing site contours shown hereon are LIDAR 1' contours and field checked by FSA in November 2025. (Contour .f/\\/' L \ 1. ) © By N
accuracy is to plus or minus one half the contour interval). J & ke (\ 8O
17. Exterior lighting will consist of building mounted lights and pole mounted lights as shown on the photometrics plans and utility o 0 N:697165.65 ;&7 2
i 9/ /7 YE1120563.68 ; i
18. This project has a projected start date of May 2026 and a completion date of July 2026. o : U A | /
19. A complete set of approved plans and a copy of the grading permit must be on site and available for use by the inspector, or ’“:, \\ / %m\ / L/« /
other representative of Washington County. he) 7

20. There are no Board of Zoning Appeals Cases for this property.
21. All existing drainage culverts and drainage easements are to be maintained and unaltered.
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11142 WILLIAMSPORT PIKE
GREENCASTLE, PA 17225

CIVIL ENGINEERS » SURVEYORS ¢ LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTS  LAND PLANNERS

FREDERICK, SEIBERT & ASSOCIATES, INC.
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WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

ZONING APPEAL

Property Owner: Lynn Diller Docket No: AP2026-003
446 Blough Road Tax ID No: 18021323
Boswell PA 15531 Zoning: A(R)
Appellant: Ridgetop Roofing LLC Inc RB Overlay: No
21612 Jefferson Boulevard Zoning Overlay:
Smithsburg MD 21783 Filed Date: 01/29/2026

Hearing Date: 02/18/2026
Property Location: 21612 Jefferson Boulev
Smithsburg, MD 21783
Description Of Appeal:  Special exception for the manufacture of metal roofing panels from raw materials in existing building.

Filing for functionally similar to a machine shop. Special exception for contactor's equipment storage
yard for metal roofing business.

Contract to

Appellant's Legal Interest In Above Property: Owner: No RekbiLess: No
Lessee: Yes LHniEsteI No
Purchase:

Other:

Previous Petition/Appeal Docket No(s):

Applicable Ordinance Sections: Washington County Zoning Ordinance Sections 5A.2 (Table No. 3.3

(1) K&Q)
Reason For Hardship:
If Appeal of Ruling, Date Of Ruling:
Ruling Official/Agency:
Existing Use: Agricultural Building Proposed Use: Roofing Manufacturing Business
Previous Use Ceased For At Least 6 Months: Date Ceased:
Area Devoted To Non-Conforming Use - Existing:
Proposed:

I hearby affirm that all of the statements and information contained in-or filed wj this al-aré true’and correct.

TAppeIIant Signature
State Of Maryland, Washington County to-wit:

.
Sworn and subscribed before me this 2 (7 day of Q)Q , 20 2

Moy ~7, 2079 > 2

My Commission Explres Notary Public




WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

____-—-———

AFFIDAVIT IN COMPLIANCE WITH SECTION 25.51(C)

Docket No: AP2026-003
State of Maryland Washington County, To Wit:

On 1/29/2026, before me the subscriber, a Notary of the public of the State and County aforesaid, personally
appeared Frederick Seibert Assocation Inc and made oath in due form of law as follows:

Frederick Seibert Assocation Inc will post the zoning notice sign(s) given to me by the Zoning Administrator in
accordance with Section 25.51(c) of the Washington County Zoning Ordinance for the above captioned Board of
Appeals case, scheduled for public hearing on 02/18/2026, and that said sign(s) will be erected on the subject
property in accordance with the required distances and positioning as set out in the attached postmgmstructlons

Sign(s) will be posted on 02/03/2026 and will remain until after the above/ea Bg date. /‘/“

—

Frederick Seibert Assocation Inc

Sworn and subscribed before me the day and year first above written.

T2 W

MNow. 7/ ZﬂZ 7

Seal / My Commission Expires



WASHINGTON COUNTY BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
747 Northern Avenue | Hagerstown, MD 21742-2723 | P:240.313.2430 | F:240.313.2431 | Hearing Impaired: 7-1-1

4.__-—-—

BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS

ATTENTION!

Posting Instructions

The premises MUST be posted in accordance with the following rules:

1. The sign must be posted a minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public hearing
Section 25.51(c) Property upon which the application or appeal is concerned shall be posted
conspicuously by a zoning notice no less in size than twenty-two (22) inches by twenty-eight
(28) inches at least fourteen (14) days before the date of the hearing.

2. The sign must be placed on the property within ten (10) feet of the property line which abuts the most
traveled public road.

3. The sign must be posted in a conspicuous manner not over six (6) feet above the ground level, and affixed to
a sturdy frame where it will be clearly visible and legible to the public.

4. The sign shall be maintained at all times by the applicant until after the public hearing. If a new sign is
needed or required, please contact the Plan Review Department at 240-313-2460.

5. An affidavit certifying the property will be posted for the minimum of fourteen (14) days prior to the public
hearing date.

Proper posting of the sign will be spot checked by the Zoning Inspector. IF SIGN IS NOT IN COMPLIANCE, IT MAY
RESULT IN RESCHEDULING OF THE HEARING.




Project Name: Ridgetop Roofing LLC

Applicant: Ridgetop Roofing LLC c/o Larwin Martin
21612 Jefferson Blvd
Smithsburg, MD 21783
301-824-8686
larwin@ridgetoproofing.com

Property Owner: Lynn M Diller
446 Blough Road
Boswell, PA 15531
Project Address: 21612 Jefferson Blvd, Smithsburg, MD 21783

Tax Map__ 39 Grid__ 20 Parcel 489

Account# 18-021323
Zoning: A(R)

Request:  Special Exception (Section 5A.1) to allow the manufacture of metal
roofing panels from raw materials shipped from other locations. This is filed as
functionally similar to a machine shop which is a Special Exception use in the
A(R) district. The similarity between the two uses is the manipulation of metal
materials on-site. Some of the materials, both raw and finished, will be stored
within the existing 12,675 SF metal building that has been recently erected.

Other materials, both raw and finished will be stored outside, hence the need for
a second Special Exception request to create a contractor’s equipment storage
yard on the same property. To allow for growth the applicant is requesting to
have a contractor’s equipment storage yard behind the existing building and well
within the permitted envelope to create said yard. The Zoning Ordinance
indicates 50 foot setbacks for “Other Principal permitted or Conditional Uses”.

There are several other smaller buildings on-site that should NOT be considered
as part of the manufacturing process however the parking area is to be included.
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Washington County Board of Zoning Appeals
Owner’s Representative Affidavit

This is to certify that &0 %/f@?@& P2 fREDFRPDON

is authorized to file an appea the Washmgton County Board of Appeals for
Ny, W

on property located 2 /& /, ﬂ/ 0. SDU FHe 202 2D 2T IE S

The said work is authorized by /L yvn D/ 776X

the property owner in fee.

PROPERTY OWNER

Zthv\ 14! D//Qf‘

Name/

s% GIMA Rl

ress

swall . Pl) /$S2/

City, State, Zip Code

e W A

ner's Signfture
' ‘ .
Sworn and subscribed before me this day of Y )RCceywooy , 30 25
Aadg . ey
O Chevanne vesos. otary Pusee = Notary PuBlic

My Cofnmission Bxprost County
y #l‘u ‘commission axpires November 11, 2028
Commi- sion number 1372627
Member, Pennsvivania Association of Notaries AUTHOR'ZED REPRESENTATIVE

ARep [RIEMK R (= B3R

V.
Name
(22 S i 2TB 00 SF
Address
7200n; JHD 2 H-E
e :m_-:,,z””q?" City, State, Zip Code ==,

a3y

®)
& AdtHorized Representative’s Signature g
Swom and s&&ilmﬁgore me this 2 A day of \.B(X.I/\ MAa fb’ , 20 l(f’ :

Notary Public

NIKKI S. EICHELBERGER )
ermit DepNRERB) PdaBsChdavit for BZf\.doc - Updated 10/31/07
WASHINGTON COUNTY
STATE OF MARYLAND
My Commission Expires 9/15/2028




Frecdl M, Frederick

esday

To: Fred M. Frederick

Cc: Ed J. Schreiber; Rathvon, Kathryn B.
Subje=ct: RE: Larwin Martin / 21612 Jefferson Blvd ... and Donovan Carbaugh FCE Replat

Sy 9 gm ,Z?z/w— 73 %577220 ==
Hey F=red, |

Per y«ourrequest below, I’'m providing a determination of how

Mr. Martin may proceed with his proposed
busir»ess.

site. M™Machine shops are a special exception in the Agriculture Rural zoning district. In addition, if there

are ary plans to store materials outside, this action would be considered a contractor’s storage yard and

would also be a special exception use in the zoning district.

| knoww you are familiar with the special exce

ption process but, if you have any questions you can call me
or Katie Rathvon.

Jill

From: Fred M. Frederick <FFrederick@fsa-inc.com>

Sent: Tuesday, October 7, 2025 1:27 PM

To: Baker, Jill <JBaker@washco-md.net>

Cc: Ed J- Schreiber <ESchreiber@fsa-inc.com>

Subject: Larwin Martin / 21612 Jefferson Bivd ... and Donovan Carbaugh FCE Replat

% % g e ST e SC TR T SR e 58 e T g
HIL o pz77on To Tl Bz
Thank you for meeting Larwin and me last week to discuss
Larwin using that lot for an agricultural business.

his remaining lands ( Per the under review FOX Plat) and

We discussed two possible options:
1. Getting a Special Exception for his uses
2. DoingaRural Business overlay.

You were going to think about this and let me know how he

should proceed. | amin no hurry as Fox needs to getthe
plat approved first, but | just wanted to remind you of this.

1
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Real Property Data Search ()

Search Result for WASHINGTON COUNTY

View Map No Ground Rent Redemption on File No Ground Rent Registration on File

Special Tax Recapture: AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX
Account Number: District - 18 Account Identifier - 021323

Owner Information

Owner Name: DILLER LYNN M Use: AGRICULTURAL
Principal Residence:NO
Mailing Address: 446 BLOUGH ROAD Deed Reference: /06842/ 00284
BOSWELL PA 15531-

Location & Structure Information

Premises Address: 21612 JEFFERSON BLVD Legal Description: 17.06 ACRES REM
SMITHSBURG 21783-0000 21612 JEFFERSON BLVD

Map:Grid:Parcel:Neighborhood: Subdivision: Section: Block: Lot: Assessment Year: Plat No: 11984-11987

003900200489 18010205.22 0000 2025 Plat Ref:

Town: None

Primary Structure BuiltAbove Grade Living AreaFinished Basement AreaProperty Land AreaCounty Use
17.0600 AC

Stories Basement Type Exterior Quality Full/Half Bath Garage Last Notice of Major Improverﬁents
/

. Value Information

Base Value Value Phase-in Assessments
As of As of As of
01/01/2025 07/01/2025 07/01/2026
Land: 66,000 66,000
Improvements 74,600 74,600
Total: 140,600 140,600 140,600 140,600
Preferential Land: 11,000 11,000

Transfer Information

Seller: EMRALSHAOOL MANSOOR & Date: 11/24/2021 Price: $600,000
JANET

Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /06842/ 00284 Deed2:

Seller: HOOVER E RANDALL ET AL Date: 07/21/2004 Price: $755,000
Type: ARMS LENGTH VACANT Deed1: /02390/ 00008 Deed2:

Seller: VALLAMONT FARMS Date: 02/13/1989 Price: $22,333
Type: NON-ARMS LENGTH OTHER Deed1: /00904/ 01037 Deed2:

Exemption Information

Partial Exempt Assessments: Class 07/01/2025 07/01/2026
County: 000 0.00

State: 000 0.00

Municipal: 000 0.00(0.00 0.00[0.00

Special Tax Recapture: AGRICULTURAL TRANSFER TAX
Homestead Application Information

Homestead Application Status: No Application

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Information

Homeowners' Tax Credit Application Status: No ApplicationDate:

7



ARTICLE 5A - "A(R)" AGRICULTURAL (RURAL) DISTRICT®!

Section 5A.0 Purpose

The purpose of this district is to provide for continued farming activity and the
many uses that do not require public water and sewerage facilities and which may be
more suitably located outside of the urban-type growth of the larger communities of the
County. The Agricultural zoning district has been purposely drawn to enclose large
blocks of the best soils for intensive agricultural production as well as gently rolling
topography for farming. Most of the operating farms as well as the largest block of
farmland preserved through the Agricultural Preservation Program is located in this area.

Section 5A.1 Principal Permitted Uses and Accessory Uses
See the Table of Land Uses [Section 3.3, Table No. 3.3(1)]
Section 5A.2 Special Exceptions

See the Table of Land Uses [Table No. 3.3(1)] and any other use the Board of
Appeals finds is functionally similar to any permitted use or special exception listed in the
table for this district. The Board of Appeals shall not grant any special exception that is
inconsistent with the purpose set forth for this district.

Section 5A.3 Criteria

The maximum density in the Agricultural zoning district shall be one (1) dwelling
unit per five (5) acres of land owned minus the lot area taken off under Section 5A.4.

Section 5A.4 Exemptions

(a) Each parcel of land of sufficient size as of October 29, 2002 shall be
permitted to subdivide up to three (3) lots, which may be increased to a
maximum of five (5) lots based on a sliding scale of one additional lot for
each fifty (50) acres of land. The minimum lot size shall be the minimum
lot size for the zoning of the property prior to the effective date of this
amendment. Additional lots permitted under the zone will then be
calculated on the remaining acreage based on one lot for every five
acres.

(b) Additional exemptions are available for the preservation of historic
properties listed on the County Inventory of Historic Sites, the National
Register of Historic Places or the Maryland Historical Trust's Inventory of
Historic Sites. A lot may be created around the existing historic
site/structure along with two additional lots on the original parcel upon the
owner requesting and the Board of County Commissioners approving the
placement of an “HP” Historic Preservation District Overlay designation
on the lot with the historical site or structure.

51 Revision 14, Article 5A added 7/26/05 (RZ-03-005)

40



Section 5A.5 Residential Lot Size and Bulk Dimensions5?2

Lot Lot Lot Area/Family | Front Yard Side Rear Height
Area | Width Yard Yard
Dwelling, 40,000 | 100 ft. | 40,000 sq. ft. 40 ftin. 15 ft. 50 ft. 40 ft.
Single sq. ft.

Family

Dwelling, 40,000 | 100 ft. | 20,000 sq. ft. 40 ft. 15 ft. 50 ft. 40 ft.
Two-Family | sq. ft.

Dwelling, 20,000 | 50 ft. | 20,000 sq. ft. 40 ft. 15 ft. 50 ft. 40 ft.
Semi- sq. ft.

Detached**

** Semi-detached dwellings are special exception uses in this district and require Board of Zoning Appeals
approval.

Section 5A.6 Non-Residential Lot Size and Bulk Dimensions (not covered in Rural
Business)®® %

This section covers uses listed in the Table of Land Uses [Table No. 3.3(1)] that
are principally permitted and that are not governed by the Rural Business floating zone.

Lot Area Lot Width | Front Yard | Side Yard | Rear Yard
Banquet/Reception
Facilities 5 acres 300 ft. 50 ft. 100 ft. 50 ft.
Schools,
Elementary 15 Acres 400 ft. 150 ft. 100 ft. 50 ft.
Schools, Middle 30 Acres 500 ft. 150 ft. 100 ft. 50 ft.
Schools, High 60 Acres 500 ft. 150 ft. 100 ft. 50 ft.
Churches 2 Acres 200 ft. 100 ft. 50 ft. 50 ft.
Other Principal
Permitted or 3 Acres 300 ft. 50 ft. 50 ft. 50 ft.
Conditional Uses

Section 5A.7 Special Provisions®®

1. New development adjacent to existing Industrial Mineral (IM) zoning districts shall
have a setback of 200 feet from all shared property lines.

2. Developments opting to use the clustering provision outlined in Article 22, Division
VIII of this Ordinance may reduce side yard setbacks to a minimum of 15 feet from
adjacent property lines created by the new development.

3. Development that occurs within the Airport Overlay Area as designated in the
Comprehensive Plan shall have a density requirement of one (1) dwelling unit per
fifty (50) acres of land owned. No lots under Section 5A.4 shall be permitted in the
Airport Overlay Area.

4. Side yard setbacks for residential use lots shall be a minimum of 50 ft. for lots five (5)
acres or greater in size.

52 Revision 16, Section 5A.5 amended 8/4/09 (RZ-09-001)

93 Revision 15, Section 5A.6 amended 9/19/06 (RZ-06-007)

o Revision 18, Section 5A.6 amended 1/16/18 (RZ-07-007/ORD-2018-03)
55 Revision 16, Section 5A.7 amended 8/4/09 (RZ-09-001)
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A(R)-Agriculture (Rural)
EC-Environmental Conservation
P-Preservation

RV-Rural Village

RB-Rural Business
IM-Industrial Mineral

LAND USES A(R) EC P RV RB 1M Intensity of Use
Nursing/Convalescent Homes. N N N N P N MODERATE
Transitional or Sheltered Care Facility, not to include Assisted Living N N N N P N MODERATE
Facilities.
J. Housing
Dwelling unit in conjunction with a principal non-residential use SE SE SE SE P N LOW
Dwellings, semi-detached SE SE SE P N N N/A
Dwellings, single family P P P P N N N/A
Dwellings, two-family P P P P N N N/A
Home, occupation A A A A N N N/A
Home, resident business SE SE SE SE N N N/A
Mobile Homes P P P N N N N/A
Model Homes P P P P N N N/A
Temporary residential sales office P P P P N N N/A
K. Manufacturing®
Abattoirs, slaughterhouses, stockyards N N N N P N HIGH
Brewery, Farm with a valid Class 8 manufacturing license P P P P P N MODERATE
Brewery, Commercial with a valid Class 5 manufacturing license SE SE SE SE P N MODERATE
Carpentry or woodworking shops SE SE SE SE P N HIGH
Concrete and ceramic products manufacture, including ready-mixed N N N N P P HIGH
concrete plants
Flour mill, grain milling or drying N N N N P N HIGH
Food processing and packing plants; provided such use shall be located SE SE SE N P N HIGH
two (2) times the distance requirements specified in Section 4.9
Grain elevators, grain bins, and feed mills, primarily for wholesale use. P SE SE N P N MODERATE
g SE SE SE P N MODERATE
Recycling facilities N N N N P N HIGH
Sawmills & Lumber Drying SE SE SE N P N MODERATE
Sawmills, Temporary P P P N N P HIGH
Wind mill farms SE SE SE SE N N N/A
Wineries, Farm with a valid Class 4 manufacturing license P P P P P N MODERATE
Wineries, Commercial with a valid Class 3 manufacturing license SE SE SE SE P N MODERATE

0 Revision 17 Table 3.3(1)K. amended 4/23/13 (RZ-12-002/ORD-2013-13)

P-Permitted
SE-Special Exception
A-Accessory

N-Not Permitted




A(R)-Agriculture (Rural)
EC-Environmental Conservation
P-Preservation

RV-Rural Village

RB-Rural Business

IM-Industrial Mineral

LAND USES &> | Eec P RV RB M Inteszlety of
Temporary or Seasonal Retail - provided that the area devoted to the use be
limited to less than 2,500 sq. ft. and that the use on the premises occurs for at
least 30 days and does not exceed 6 months within a calendar year'? SE SE SE SE P N Low
Q. Transportation and Warehousing
Airports, private or landing fields, and heliports, subject to the Provisions of
pore, p g P ) SE SE SE N N N N/A
Article 21.
Commercial parking lot or garage N N N N P N LOW
[Goriractors equpment and Storage yards @88 | st | s | 5. | P | N [ WODERATE
Explosives Storage SE SE SE N N N N/A
Mini-warehouses excluding outside storage or outside uses N N N N B N LOW
Mixed use buildings including, warehouses, wholesale and retail sale N N N N P N MODERATE
Warehouses N N N N P N MODERATE
R. Utilities'®
Egr;mercval Communications Towers, subject to the requirements of Section SE SE SE N N N N/A
Public utility buildings, structures, or uses including radio, television, and other
communication facilities not considered Essential Utility Equipment, as defined SE SE SE SE P N LOW
in Article 28A
Solar Energy Generating Systems, in accordance with Section 4.26 SE SE SE N N SE LOW
12 Revision 17, Table No. 3.3(1)P. amended and eff. 2/26/13 (RZ-12-004/ORD-2012-03)
13 Revision 17, Table No, 3.3(1)R. amended 10/4/11 (RZ-11-003/QRD-2011-21)
P-Permitted 12
SE-Special Exception
A-Accessory

N-Not Permitted






